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M E S S A G E O F C H I E F E X E C U T I V E O F F I C E R 

Dear Shareholders: 

2007 was a bittersweet year. It was a year filled with pride as we celebrated the 50th 
anniversary ofthe Bank with many community events that included most of our 
employees and a year of extreme disappointment as we report to you our first loss in 
the Bank's 50-year history. 

At the Bank level we did not come close to meeting our earnings or growth 
projections. As the national mortgage "sub-prime crisis" started to urfold 
many months ago we were not naive enough to think that it would not affect 
our Bank even though we are not in the sub-prime business, but most certainly 
we did not comprehend the enormous economic impact it would have on the 

financial sector and specifically on our Bank. The reductions in the underlying 
value of our coUateral are a direct result ofthe sub-prime crisis. The difficult 
economic conditions in Michigan have challenged some of our commercial and 
retail customers translating into negative delinquency trends for the Bank. High 
unemployment rates in northern Michigan (2 ofthe counties we serve are in the 

highest 3 in unemployment in lower Michigan) and higher energy costs have caused 
several adverse changes in the amount and way consumers spend disposable income. 
That had a negative impact on certain commercial relationships. 

In response to these credit challenges, we took preemptive action and added a Chief 
Credit Officer in mid-2007. Many process and philosophical changes have occurred 

with regard to credit management and administration, including changes to underwriting 
standards and product offerings, and the formation ofa senior loan committee to review 

commercial loan applications. While we saw only a small amount of growth in the loans 
on our commercial watch list, we did see deterioration among some of them. As a result of that 

deterioration, we recorded a $2.4 million provision for loan loss for 2007 which is a $1.5 million 
increase over the 2006 provision expense and $2.1 million higher than the 2005 provision expen.se. 

In addition to the changes we made on the credit side, the Board and Management have been aggressive in our 
approach to cutting expenses. During 2007 we reduced our full time workforce by about 10%, which included a 
branch closure that occurred in February. At the end of 2007 we began the process of closing a second branch location. 
That closure was completed in February 2008. 

The Bank has positioned itself to deal with this phase ofthe credit cycle. Going forward, we will maintain our pricing 
and credit disciplines while focusing strict attention on the commercial and consumer watch lists to minimize our losses 
and maximize our recoveries. We also recognize our responsibility to provide our shareholders with acceptable levels 
of return on equity. We understand the need to make the best use of our capital and as we set out to stabilize eamings 
in this environment, we are also on the watch for op>portunities that may arise from this unique era in banking. 

Respectfully yours. 

^^i iSlU'dJ! 

Martin A. Thomson 
ChiefExecutive Officer 

http://expen.se
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First Federal Savings and Loan in Alpena was founded in 1957 

by eleven community leaders who were willing to risk their own 

savings to provide residents of Northeast Michigan with a safe and 

convenient place to save their money and to borrow money for the 

purchase, repair or modemization of residential property. 

Now known as First Federal of Northern Michigan, we 

continue to add new products and services to meet the needs 

of our communities. Through our branch network, we offer 

consumer, mortgage and commercial lending along with 

insurance and non-insured investment products through our 

subsidiary, the InsuranCenter of Alpena. 

We are extremely proud of having the opportunity to share our 

commitment to communities throughout Northeast Michigan. 

Lloyd Greer Harold Kessler Chas. L. Patch 

Frank Dies Ray F. Bailey William Owens 



F I F T I E T H A N N I V E R S A R Y C E L E B R A T I O N 

To commemorate the 50th anniversary of First Federal of 

Northern Michigan, a Friday night block party celebration 

was held on July 6, 2007 in downtown Alpena. The party 

was a memorable event as thousands enjoyed the fun-

filled family night of music and entertainment, dancing 

in the street, games for all the kids and refreshments. 

Over 50 First Federal employees and their spouses 

participated by running kids games, popping popcorn, 

:mA spinning cotton candy, roasting hot dogs, and serving 

'̂ ••"•l refreshments. Thank you to all the employees—without 

your help and enthusiasm the celebration would not 

have been a huge success. 

The balloon fllled sky during First 
Federal's Friday night downtown 

Alpena 50th anniversary celebration. 

Flreworl<s on the Fourth of July over the main branch office In downtown Alpem 

Photo by Chuck Bennet 

<t'CE 1«^ 
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F I F T I E T H A N N I V E R S A R Y C E L E B R A T I O N 

The celebration continued for seven consecutive weeks followmg 

the Alpena block party celebration. Each branch location 

had its own Friday celebration including a fifties theme 

decorating contest; Alanson and Cheboygan tied for first 

place-see photos below. The Friday events road crew 

consisted of senior management, department heads and 

staff. We traveled to each branch location to setup the 

big tent and refreshments for all visiting bank patrons 

and employees to enjoy. Over 6,000 hot dogs were served 

throughout the 50th anniversary celebration. 

Pictured below (left to hght), at the 
Oscoda location are: Kathy Brown, 
Jami Patterson, Rose Mary Nentwig, The Lewiston branch sign display: 
Joseph Gentry and Kristal Hauff. a celebration message. 

Joseph Gentry fills one of the popcorn 
nnachlnes during the downtown block party 

Below, left to right, Jan Ostwald, Brenda 
Lee, Kathy McCall, Gloria Tucker, Bernie Janine Chasse with a classic car 
Kummer of the Alanson branch, show off Cheboygan location had a car show 
their fifties theme poodle skirts. ' ' 

The banner above was hung over the street dunng the block party. 

First Federal has eight full-service offices located in 

Northern Michigan—in Alpena, two locations: Main 

Office and Ripley Boulevard, Alanson, Cheboygan, 

Gaylord, Lewiston, Mio, and Oscoda. All of our offices 

are designed with customer service in mind. We have 

drive-thru facilities, ATM's, and night depository boxes 

at all locations. The Alpena (Main), Mio, Cheboygan, 

and Lewiston offices have safety deposit boxes available for 

our customers' convenience. 
Debbie Wardman, filled and 
tied balloons to give away at 

the Friday night event. 



Selected Consolidated Financial and Other Data of the Conipany 
Set forth beiow are selected financial and other data of First Federal of Northern Michigan Bancorp, Inc. This information is derived in part 

from and should be read in conjunction with the Consolidated Financial Statements of the Company and the notes thereto presented elsewhere in 
this Annual Report. 

F inanc ia l c o n d i t i o n d a t a : 

For Years Ended December 3 1 , 

2007 2006 2005 2004 2003 

{ I n thousands) 
To ta lasse ts $ 2 5 0 , 8 3 1 $ 2 8 0 , 9 5 9 $ 2 8 2 , 7 7 5 $ 2 6 2 , 8 0 0 $ 2 2 3 , 9 2 3 
Loans receivable, net 201,333 209,518 201,183 195,388 163,460 
Loans held fo r sale 72 1,096 9 3 1 
Inves tmen tsecu r i t i e s 23 ,451 44,850 55,187 42,033 34,670 
Cash and cash equiva lents 5 ,341 4,993 4,780 4,739 6,706 
Deposi ts 164,470 177,058 188,735 182,489 151,702 
FHLB advances and note payable 52,684 66,042 54,403 56 ,001 47,159 
Stockholders ' equ i ty 32,503 35,453 36,649 21,777 21 ,951 

O p e r a t i n g d a t a : 
At December 3 1 , 

2007 2006 2005 2004 2003 

( I n thousands) 

In te res t income $ 16,200 $ 17,170 $ 15,076 $ 13,278 $ 13,350 
I n t e r e s t expense 8,447 8,568 6,706 6,202 6,455 

Net in teres t income 7,753 8,602 8,370 7,076 6,895 
Provis ion for loan losses 2,377 8 5 1 368 323 267 

Net in teres t income af ter prov is ion for loan losses 5,376 7,751 8,002 6,753 6,628 

Other income ( loss) : 
Service charges and fees 9 1 1 1,044 1,030 1,012 8 0 1 
Mortgage bank ing act iv i t ies 418 344 482 579 1,563 
Net gain ( loss) on sale of inves tment secur i t ies (97 ) (45) 13 103 320 
Gain ( loss) on sale of real estate (40 ) 4 (45) (47 ) 7 
Other non- in teres t income 64 103 37 97 255 
Insurance & brokerage commiss ions 2,726 2,948 2 ,941 2,967 2,480 

Total o ther income 3,982 4,398 4,458 4 ,711 5,426 

o t h e r expenses 11,874 11,528 11,815 10,856 10,327 

Income ( loss) before income tax expense (2 ,516) 6 2 1 645 608 1,727 
Income tax expense (benef i t ) (916) 158 203 204 518 

Net income ( loss) $ (1 ,600) $ 463 $ 442 $ 404 $ 1,209 

Key Financial Ratios and Other Data: For Y e a r s E n d e d D e c e m b e r 3 1 , 

2 0 0 7 2 0 0 6 2 0 0 5 2 0 0 4 

P e r f o r m a n c e R a t i o s : 

R e t u r n o n a v e r a g e a s s e t s ( 0 . 6 0 % ) 0.16<>/o 0 . 1 6 % 0 . 1 7 % 

R e t u r n o n a v e r a g e e q u i t y ( 4 . 8 4 % ) 1 . 3 5 % 1 . 4 9 % 1 . 9 1 % 

A v e r a g e i n t e r e s t r a t e s p r e a d 2 . 6 8 % 2 . 8 3 % 2 . 9 7 % 2 . 8 8 % 

D i v i d e n d p a y o u t r a t i o N / M * * * 133.33% 142.86% 153.85% 

Dividends per share $0.20 $0.20 $0.20 $0.20 

Net interest margin 3.13% 3.24% 3.30% 3.10% 

EfYiciency ratio 101.18% 89.37% 85.07% 96.38% 

Non-interest expense to average total assets 4.45% 4.04% 4.32% 4.39% 

Average interest earning assets to average 

interest-bearing liabilities 113.65% 112.99% 112.34% 108.08% 

Asset Quality Ratios: 

Non-performing assets to total assets 4.15% 1.59% 1.57% 0.66% 

Non-performing loans to total loans 4.54% 1.90% 1.99% 0.87% 

Allowance for loan losses to non-performing assets 38.58% 46.67% 35.33% 72.37% 

Allowance for loan losses to total loans 1.99% 0.98% 0.70% 0.61% 

Capital Ratios: 

Equity to total assets at end of period 12.96% 12.62% 12.96% 8.29% 

Average equity to average assets 12.38% 12.07% 10.87% 8.82% 

Risk-based capital ratio (Bank only) 16.27% 17.07% 16.82% 10.51% 

Other Data: 

Number of full service offices 9** 10* 10 10 

*as of 12-31-06. In February 2007, the Bank closed a branch to reduce its full-service offices to 9. 

**as of 12-31-07. In February 2008, the Bank closed a branch to reduce its full-service offices to 8. 

***Not meaningful 

2003 

0.53% 
5.52% 
3.00% 

30.36% 
$0.27 
3.26% 

88.02% 
4 .53% 

108.69% 

1.04% 
1.28% 

48.89% 
0.63% 

9.80% 
9.62% 

11.96% 



MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF 
FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS 

Overview 
First Federal of Northern Michigan, the Company's principal operating subsidiary, is a full-service, community-oriented savings bank whose 

primary lending activity is the origination of one- to four-family residential real estate mortgages, commercial real estate loans, commercial loans 
and consumer loans. As of December 31, 2007, $99.4 million, or 48.3%, of our total loan portfolio consisted of one- to four-family residential 
real estate loans, $50.8 million, or 24.7%, and $26.8 million, or 13.0%, of our total loan portfolio consisted of commercial mortgage loans and 
commercial loans, respectively, and $28.7 million, or 13.9%, of our total loan portfolio consisted of consumer and other loans. In recent years, 
commerciai mortgage loans and commercial loans have grown as a percentage of our loan portfolio for three reasons. First, we have increased 
our emphasis on originating these loans, which generally have higher interest rates compared to one- to four-family residential real estate loans. 
In addition, most of these loans are originated with adjustable interest rates, which assists us in managing interest rate risk. Finally, most of our 
one- to four-family residential mortgage loan customers prefer fixed-rate loans in the low interest rate environment that has prevailed over the 
last several years. Since we sell into the secondary mortgage market a majority of the fixed-rate one- to four-family residential mortgage loans 
that we originate, one- to four-family residential real estate loans have decreased as a percentage of our total loan portfolio. 

Our results of operations depend primarily on our net interest income, which is the difference between the interest income we receive on our 
interest-earning assets, such as loans and securities, and the interest expense we pay on our deposits and borrowings. Our results of operations 
are also affected by non-interest income and non-interest expense, the provision for loan losses and income teix expense. Non-interest income 
consists primarily of banking fees, service charges, insurance commissions and gains (losses) on sales of loans and securities available for sale. 
Our non-interest expense consists primarily of salaries and employee benefits, occupancy and office expenses, advertising and promotion 
expense and data processing expenses. 

Our results of operations are significantly affected by general economic and competitive conditions, and particularly changes in market 
interest rates, government policies and actions of regulatory authorities. Numerous factors that are beyond our control can cause market interest 
rates to increase or decline. In addition, we are unable to predict future changes in government policies and actions ofregulatory authorities that 
could have a material impact on our financial performance. As a result, we believe that changes in market interest rates, government policies 
and actions of regulatory authorities represent the primary uncertainties in predicting our future performance. 

Business Strategy 
Operating as a Community Savings Bank. We are committed to meeting the financial needs ofthe communities in which we operate. 

Our branch network of 8 offices enhances our ability to serve these communities. We provide a broad range of individualized consumer and 
business financial services. We believe that we can be more effective in servicing our customers than many of our non-local competitors because 
our employees and senior management are able to respond promptly to customer needs and inquiries. Our ability to provide these services is 
enhanced by the experience of our senior management, which has an average of 16 years' experience in the financiai services industry. 

Increasing Our Commercial Rea l Esta te a n d Commercial Lending. Beginning in 2001, we began to increase our originations of 
commercial real estate and commerciai loans. At December 31, 2007, loans secured by commercial real estate totaled $50.8 million, or 24.7% 
of our total loan portfolio, and commercial loans totaled $26.8 million, or 13.0% of our total loan portfolio. We intend to continue to emphasize 
the origination of these types of loans in the future and retain them in our portfolio. Commercial real estate and commercial loans generally 
are originated with higher interest rates compared to one- to four-family residential real estate loans and, therefore, have a positive effect on our 
net interest rate spread and net interest income. In addition, most of these loans are originated with adjustable interest rates, which assists us 
in managing interest rate risk. We believe that our branch network will enable us to continue to increase our commercial and commercial real 
estate loan portfolio without significant additional fixed costs. 

Increasing Our Share of Lower-Cost Deposits. In past years our cost of funds has been relatively high as we accepted higher-cost 
long-term certificates of deposit to fund our long-term assets such as one- to four-family residential mortgage loans. As we have increased our 
origination of commercial real estate and commercial loans, most of which are originated with adjustable interest rates, we have decreased our 
need for higher-cost long-term certificates of deposit. We intend to lower our cost of funds by increasing our share of lower-cost short-term 
certificates of deposit and lower-cost money market deposits. We also intend to continue to market our non-interest-bearing checking accounts 
in conjunction with our focus on commercial business lending. 

Increasing a n d Diversifying Our Sources of Non-Interest Income. In June 2003, we acquired the InsuranCenter of Alpena 
("ICA"), a licensed insurance agency engaged in the business of property, casualty and health insurance, in an effort to increase and diversify 
our sources of non-interest income. In 2007, ICA's operations generated $2.7 million of income, representing 70% of total non-interest 
income. In 2007, commissions on property insurance sales represented approximately 24% of ICA's revenues, commissions on life insurance 
sales represented approximately 6% of revenues and commissions on health insurance sales represented approximately 70% of revenues. In 
November 2005, ICA acquired several large group customers from another insurance agent for approximately $564,000. 
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Maintaining High Asset Quality a n d Capital Strength. We are committed to conservative loan underwrifing standards and 
procedures, and we primarily originate loans secured by real estate. As a result, we have historically experienced low levels of late payments 
and losses on loans. However, over the past year, we have seen delinquency trends increase despite our conservative underwriting practices. 
At December 31, 2007, our ratio of non-performing assets to total assets was 4.1 5%. At December 31, 2007, our ratio of equity to assets 
was 12.96%. 

Managing Our Interest Ra t e Risk Exposure by Selling Fixed-Rate Residential Rea l Esta te Loans. Historically, most 
borrowers have preferred long-term, fixed-rate residential real estate loans when, as now, market interest rates are at relatively low levels. These 
loans expose us to interest rate risk because our liabilities, consisting primarily of deposits, have relatively short maturities. In order to better 
match the maturities of our loan portfolio to the maturities of our deposits in the current low interest rate environment, we have sold substantially 
all of the fixed-rate, one- to four-family residential real estate loans with maturities of 15 years or more that we have originated since 2002, and 
we intend to continue this practice for so long as interest rates remain at relafively low levels. 

Comparison of Financial Condition at Deceniber 3 1 , 2007 and 2006 
Total assets decreased $30.0 million, or 10.7%, to $251.0 million at December 31, 2007 from $281.0 million at December 31, 2006. 

Net loans decreased $8.2 million, or 3.9% to $201.3 million at December 31, 2007 from $209.5 million at December 31, 2006. Mortgage 
lending originafions decreased by $1.9 million to $31.5 million in 2007 from $33.4 million in 2006, and the mortgage loan portfolio 
decreased $3.3 million, or 3.2%, to $99.3 million at December 31, 2007 from $102.6 million at December 31, 2006. The decrease in 
the portfolio was due to our continued focus on selling lower rate mortgage loans into the secondary market where possible. The commercial 
loan portfolio decreased 2.6% to $77.6 million at December 31, 2007 from $79.8 million at December 31, 2006. Although we confinue 
to place emphasis on growing this portfolio, market conditions were such that quality commercial lending opportunities were scarce. Cash and 
cash equivalents increased slightly by $348,000, or 7.0%, to $5.3 million at December 31, 2007 from $5.0 million at December 31, 2006. 
Investment securifies decreased $21.4 million, or 47.7%, to $23.5 million at December 31, 2007 from $44.8 milhon at December 31, 2006 
as we decreased our investment portfolio and paid down high-cost FHLB advances. 

Deposits decreased $ 12.6 million, or 7.1 %, to $ 164.5 million at December 31, 2007 from $177.1 million at December 31, 2006. 
This decrease reflected substantial increased competition for deposits in our markets. Our focus in 2007 continued to be on building deposit 
relationships rather than attracting higher-cost non-core certificate of deposit accounts. Borrowings, consisting primarily of FHLB advances, 
decreased $13.3 million, or 20.2%, to $52.7 million at December 31, 2007 from $66.0 million at December 31, 2006 as we used the 
proceeds from the sale of investment securities to pay down FHLB advances. 

Stockholders' equity decreased $3.0 million, or 8.3% to $32.5 million at December 31, 2007 from $35.5 million at December 31, 
2006. The decrease was mainly a result of our repurchase of 151,750 shares of our common stock at a net cost of $ 1.4 million and 
dividends paid of $582,000, combined with a net loss for the year of $ 1.5 million. These decreases in equity were partially offset by a 
recovery of $329,000 in the value of available-for-sale (AFS) securifies. 

Comparison of Operating Results for the Years Ended December 3 1 , 2007 and 2006 
General. Net income decreased to a loss of $ 1.6 million for the twelve months ended December 31, 2007 from net income of $463,000 

for the twelve months ended December 31, 2006. Net interest income before provision for loan losses was $849,000 lower in 2007 than in 
2006 and the provision for loan losses was $1.5 million higher in 2007 than in 2006, resulfing in net interest income after provision for loan 
losses which was $2.4 million lower in 2007 than in 2006. Non-interest income was $416,000 lower in 2007 than in 2006. Non-interest 
expenses remained relatively constant year over year. 

Interest Income. Interest income decreased by $969,000, or 5.6%, to $ 16.2 million for the twelve months ended December 31, 
2007 from $1 7.2 million for the twelve months ended December 31, 2006. The decrease was primarily due to two factors: a decrease in 
the average balance of our investment portfolio of $ 1 7.0 million year over year, and an increase in the average balance of impaired loans, on 
which we did not recognize interest income, of $888,000 year over year. The average balance of our loan portfolio decreased by $815,000, 
or 0.4%, to $209.1 million for the twelve months ended December 31, 2007 from $209.9 million for the twelve months ended December 

31, 2006. The average balance of non-mortgage loans, principally commercial loans and consumer loans, increased by $ 1.7 million, or 
1.6%, to $ 106.9 million for the twelve months ended December 31, 2007 from $ 105.2 million for the twelve months ended December 31, 
2006. The average yield on our commercial loans decreased 60 basis points due in large part to the aggregate decreases in the prime rate of 
75 basis points in late 2007, and the average yield on our consumer loans increased 4 basis points from 2006 to 2007. The average balance 
of our one- to- four-family residential mortgage loans decreased to $ 102.2 million for the twelve months ended December 31, 2007 from 
$ 104.7 million for the twelve months ended December 31, 2006, while the average yield on such loans increased to 6.24% from 6.18%. 

Interest Expense. Interest expense decreased to $8.4 million for the twelve months ended December 31, 2007 from $8.6 million for 
the twelve months ended December 31, 2006, due primarily to a $1 7.3 million decrease in the average balance of interest bearing liabilities. 
The average balance of interest-bearing deposits decreased $13.9 million from 2006 to 2007, while the average cost of those deposits 
increased to 3.43% for 2007 from 3.13% for 2006, reflecting the continued upward pressure on market interest rates that persisted through 



most of 2007. The average balance of FHLB borrowings decreased $3.2 million from 2006 to 2007 while the cost of those borrowings 
decreased from 4.96% to 4.88% year over year. During 2007 we paid off high-cost FHLB bank advances, incurring a pre-payment penalty, 
but we were able to re-borrow those funds at a rate substantially lower than the rate we had been paying. 

Net Interest Income. Net interest income decreased to $7.8 million for the twelve months ended December 31, 2007 from $8.6 
million for the twelve months ended December 31, 2006. The decrease in net interest income was the result of a decrease in net average 
interest earning assets to $29.9 million for 2007 from $30.7 million for 2006 and a decrease in our average interest rate spread to 2.68% for 
2007 fi-om 2.83% for 2006. 

Provision for Loan Losses. We recorded a provision for loan losses of $2.4 million for the twelve months ended December 31, 
2007 compared to a provision of $851,000 for the twelve months ended December 31, 2006. We had net charge-offis of $443,000 and 
$ 188,000 during 2007 and 2006, respectively. These increases reflected an increase in classified assets due to the current economic 
conditions in the northern Michigan market, especially reflected in declining real estate values. We used the same methodology and generally 
similar assumptions in assessing the allowance for both periods. The allowance for loan losses was $4.0 million, or 1.99% of total loans 
at December 31, 2007, compared to $2.1 million, or 0.98% of total loans at December 31, 2006. The level of the allowance is based on 
esfimates, and ultimate losses may vary firom the estimates. Total non-performing loans were $9.1 million at December 31, 2007 and $4.0 
million at December 31, 2006. 

Non-Interest Income. Non-interest income decreased to $4.0 million for the twelve months ended December 31, 2007 from $4.4 
million for the twelve months ended December 31, 2006. Income from mortgage banking acfivities increased $74,000 to $418,000 from 
$344,000 as we sold more loans into the secondary market in 2007 than in 2006. Service charges and other fees declined $133,000 from 
$1.0 miflion in 2006 to $91 1,000 in 2007, due in part to a reducfion in loan fee income due to lower loan originafions and also due in 
part to our termination ofthe Skip-A-Pay program, which had generated approximately $40,000 in fee income in 2006. Insurance and 
brokerage commissions decreased $222,000 from $2.9 million in 2006 to $2.7 million in 2007 as a result ofthe soft insurance market and 
some migration by Blue Cross customers to compefing health insurance products. 

Non-Interest Expense. Non-interest expense increased to $ 1 1.9 million for the twelve months ended December 31, 2007 from $11.5 
million for the twelve months ended December 31, 2006. Other expense increased $600,000 to $ 1.8 million in 2007 from $ 1.2 million 
in 2006, due mainly to FHLB pre-payment penalties of $464,000 incurred when we pre-paid high-cost advances and replaced them with 
lower-cost advances, and to an increase of $ 101,000 year over year in expenses associated with our real-estate owned, including costs to 
repossess and repair properties and write-downs in the market value of many of these properties due to rapidly declining real-estate market 
values in late 2007. Occupancy expense increased $148,000 from $1.4 million in 2006 to $1.5 million in 2007, which was mainly due 
to increased costs of depreciation on our new building and related equipment in our Lewiston market. Also included in this increase was a 
$30,000 reserve recorded on our Mancelona branch building, reflecting the decline in market value on this building. The branch was closed 
on February 1, 2008 and we sold the branch building in March, 2008. Insurance and brokerage commission expense decreased $1 14,000 
fi-om $1.1 million in 2006 to $948,000 in 2007, in step with decreased insurance and brokerage commission income described above. 
Professional fees decreased to $325,000 for the twelve months ended December 31, 2007 from $421,000 for the twelve months ended 
December 31, 2006, due to additional expenses in 2006 for commercial loan review, internal audit services, Sarbanes-Oxley Section 404 
information technology controls documentation and temporary commercial credit administration services. 

Income Taxes. Federal income taxes decreased to a benefit of $916,000 for the twelve months ended December 31, 2007 from an 
expense of $ 158,000 for the twelve months ended December 31, 2006. 
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Average Balance Sheet 
The following tables set forth average balance sheets, average yields and costs, and certain other information for the periods indicated. 

No tax-equivalent yield adjustments were made, as the effect thereof was not material. All average balances are daily average balances. 
Non-accrual loans were included in the computation of average balances, but have been reflected in the table as loans carrying a zero yield. 
The yields set forth below include the effect of deferred fees, discounts and premiums that are amortized or accreted to interest income or 
expense. 

Average Consolidated Statements of Condit ion 
For Years Ended December 3 1 , 

As of December 3 1 , 2007 2007 

Yield / Average 
Balance Rate Balance in terest 

( I n thousands) 
Interest-earning assets: 
Mortgage loans $ 102,200 $ 6,380 
Non-mortgage loans 106,920 8,076 
Loans • $ 201,333 6 .28% 209,120 14,456 
Mortgage backed 

securit ies (1) 1,273 3.82% 2,268 93 
Investment 

securities 22,178 4.38% 32,023 1,408 

Investment securit ies 23,451 4 . 3 2 % 34,291 1,501 
Other investments 5.970 3 .63% 5.192 243 
Total interest-earning assets 230,754 6 .05% 248,603 16,200 

Non Interest-Earning Assets 20,077 17,556 

Total Assets $ 2 5 0 , 8 3 j ^ $ 266,159 

Interest-bearing l iabi l i t ies: 
Savings Deposits $ 22,602 1.23% $ 24,566 $ 325 
Money market /NOW accounts 26,246 1 .41% 27,489 378 
Certif icates of deposit 105,432 4 .35% 107,892 4,851 

Total In terest-bear ing deposits 154,280 3 .24% 159,947 $ 5,554 
Borrowed funds 52,684 4 .68% 58,794 2,893 

Total I nterest-bearing l iabil i t ies 206,964 3 . 6 1 % 218,741 8,447 

Non Interest-bearing l iabil i t ies 11,335 12,907 

Total l iabil it ies 218,328 231,648 

Stockholders' equity 32,503 34,511 

Total Uabil i t ies & stockholders' equity ... $ 250,831 $ 266,159 

Net interest income $ 7,753 

In terest rate spread 2 .44% 

Net interest-earning assets $ 29,862 

Net interest margin (1) 2 .82% 

Average interest-earning assets 
to average interest-bearing liabil it ies 111.49% 

(1) Net interest margin represents net interest income divided by the interest-earning assets. 

Average 
Yield / 

Rate 
Average 
Balance 

Average 
Yield / 

Interest Rate 
Average 
Balance 

Average 
Yield / 

Rate 

( I n thousands) 

$ 104,739 
105,186 

$ 6,473 
8,388 

$ 110,071 
91,903 

(In thousands) 

$ 6,747 
6,403 

6.9l«A 

4.10% 

4.40<», 

4.38% 
4.68% 
6.52% 

209,925 

5,795 

45,686 

51,481 
5.339 

266,745 

14,861 

2 0 3 

1,848 

2,051 

258 
17,170 

7.08% 

3.50% 

4.05% 

3.98% 
4.83% 
6.44% 

201,974 

7,386 

39,873 

47,259 
5.491 

254,724 

13,150 

248 

1,450 

1,698 
228 

15,076 

6.51% 

3.36% 

3.64% 

3.59% 
4.15% 
5.92% 

18,398 

1.33% $ 21,130 
1.37% 34,111 
4.50% 118,673 

3.47% 173,914 

4.92% 62,171 

3.84% 

177 
531 

4,729 

$ 5,437 
3,131 

0.84% $ 27,982 
1.56% 33,421 
3.98% 113,989 

3.13% 175,392 
5.04% 51,346 

$ 177 
288 

3,873 

$ 4,338 
2,368 

236,085 

14,638 

3.61% 

250,723 
34,420 

226,742 

16,780 

243,522 
29,684 

$ 27,982 

0.63% 
0.86% 
3.40% 
2.47% 
4.61% 
2.94% 
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RateA'bluine Analysis 
The following table sets forth certain information regarding changes in interest income and interest expense of the Company during the 

periods indicated. For each category of interest-earning assets and interest-bearing liabilities, information is provided in each category with 
respect to (i) changes attributable to changes in volume (change in volume multiplied by prior rate), (ii) changes in rates (changes in rate 
multiplied by prior average volume), and (iii) the net change. Changes attributable to the combined impact of volume and rate have been 
allocated proportionately to the changes due to volume and the changes due to rate. 

Year ended December 31, 2007 
Compared to 

Year ended December 31, 2006 
Increase (Decrease) Due to: 

Interest earning assets: 
Loans receivable 
Investment securities 
Other investments 

Interest bearing liabilities: 
Savings Deposits 
Money Marl<et/NOW accounts 
Certificates of Deposit 
Deposits 
Borrowed funds 

Total interest bearing liabiliti 

Change in net interest income 

Volume 

$ (29) 
(744) f7) 

(780) 

(28) 
(15) 

(488) 
(531) 
(173) 

as (704) 

$ (76) 

(In 

$ 

i = 

Rate 
thousands) 

(376) 
195 

(91 

(190) 

(28) 
67 

591 
630 
(47) 

583 

(773) 

$ 
$ 

1= 

Total 

(405) 
(549) 

(16) 

(970) 

(56) 
52 

103 
99 

(220) 

(121) 

(849) 

Management of Interest Rate Risk 
Qualitative Analysis. Our most significant form of market risk is interest rate risk. The general objective of our interest rate risk 

management is to determine the appropriate level of risk given our business strategy, and then manage that risk in a manner that is consistent 
with our policy to reduce the exposure of our net interest income to changes in market interest rates. First Federal of Northern Michigan's 
asset/liability management committee ("ALCO"), which consists of senior management, evaluates the interest rate risk inherent in our assets 
and liabilities, our operating environment and capital and liquidity requirements, and modifies our lending, investing and deposit-taking 
strategies accordingly. The Board of Directors reviews the ALCO's activities and strategies, the effect of those strategies on our net interest 
margin, and the effect that changes in market interest rates would have on the economic value of our loan and securities portfolios, as well as 
the intrinsic value of our deposits and borrowings. 

We actively evaluate interest rate risk in connection with our lending, investing and deposit-taking activities. Generally, our loans, which 
represent the significant majority of our assets, have longer-terms to maturity than our deposits, which represent the significant majority of our 
liabilities. However, in anticipation of lowering interest rates we have, over the past year, endeavored to reduce the duration of our liabilities. 
As of December 31, 2007, $ 162.8 million, or 80.8% of our loan portfolio, consisted of loans that mature or reprice after December 31, 
2008. In contrast, as of December 31, 2007, $77.3 million, or 73.3% of our time deposits as of that date, consisted of deposits that mature 
or reprice in less than one year. 

In an effort to better manage interest rate risk, we have increased our focus on the origination and retention in our portfolio of adjustable-
rate residential mortgage loans. In addition, we have increased the origination and retention in our portfolio of commercial real estate and 
commercial loans, since most of these loans are originated with adjustable interest rates. In the current low interest rate environment, we 
also have generally sold into the secondary mortgage market all of the fixed-rate, longer-term (1 5 years or more) residential mortgage loans 
that we originate, generally on a servicing-retained basis. Finally, we have primarily invested in short- and medium-term securities and have 
maintained high levels of liquid assets, such as cash and cash equivalents. Shortening the average maturity of our interest-earning assets 
through these strategies helps us to better match the maturities and interest rates of our assets and liabilities, thereby reducing the exposure of 
our net interest income to changes in market interest rates. Maintaining high levels of liquid assets also permits us to invest in higher-yielding 
securities and loans when market interest rates increase. However, these strategies can be expected to adversely affect net interest income 
if long-term interest rates remain at low levels. We expect that as long-term interest rates rise, as we expect, we will reduce our mortgage-
banking operations, and will retain in our portfolio a larger percentage of the one- to four-family loans that we originate. 

Quant i ta t ive Analysis. We evaluate interest rate sensitivity using a model that estimates the change in our net portfolio value 
("NPV") over a range of interest rate scenarios. N P V is the discounted present value of expected cash flows from assets, liabilities and off-
balance sheet contracts. In calculating changes in NPV, we assume estimated loan prepayment rates, reinvestment rates and deposit decay 
rates that we judge most likely based on historical experience during prior interest rate changes. 
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The table below sets forth, as of December 31, 2007, the estimated changes in our N P V that would result from the designated 
instantaneous changes in the U.S. Treasury yield curve. Computations of prospective effects of hypothetical interest rate changes are based 
on numerous assumptions including relative levels of market interest rates, loan prepayments and deposit decay, and should not be relied 
upon as indicative of actual results. 

NPV as a Percentage of Present Value of Assets (3) 
Change in Interest 

Rates (basis points) 

(1) 

+200 

+ 100 

+50 

50 

100 

200 

Estimated NPV (2) 

Estima 

(Dollars in thousands) 

31,221 

33,510 

34,256 

34,786 

35,072 

35,309 

35,542 

ted Increase (Decrease) in NPV 

Amount 

(3,565) 

(1,276) 

(530) 

286 

523 

756 

Percent 

10% 

4% 

2% 

— 
1% 

2% 

2% 

NPV Ratio (4) 

12.44% 

13.17% 

13.39% 

13.54% 

13.60% 

13.64% 

13.64% 

Increase (Decrease) 
(basis points) 

(110) 

(37) 

(15) 

6 

10 

10 

(2) NPV is the discounted present value of expected cash flows from assets, liabilities and off balance sheet contracts. 
(3) Present value of assets represents the discounted present value of incoming cash flows on intereste aming assets. 
(4) NPV Ratio represents NPV divided by the present value of assets. 

The table set forth above indicates that at December 31, 2007, in the event of an immediate 100 basis point decrease in interest rates, we 
would be expected to experience a 2% increase in N P V and a 10 basis point increase in N P V ratio. In the event of an immediate 200 basis 
point increase in interest rates, we would be expected to experience a 10% decrease in N P V and a 1 10 basis point decrease in N P V ratio. 

Certain shortcomings are inherent in the methodology used in the above interest rate risk measurements. Modeling changes in N P V and 
net interest income requires making certain assumptions that may or may not reflect the manner in which actual yields and costs respond to 
changes in market interest rates. The N P V and net interest income table presented above assumes that the composition of our interest-rate 
sensitive assets and liabilities existing at the beginning of a period remains constant over the period being measured and, accordingly, the 
data do not reflect any actions management may undertake in response to changes in interest rates. The table also assumes that a particular 
change in interest rates is reflected uniformly across the yield curve regardless of the duration to maturity or the repricing characteristics of 
specific assets and liabilities. Accordingly, although the N P V and net interest income table provides an indication of our sensitivity to interest 
rate changes at a particular point in time, such measurements are not intended to and do not provide a precise forecast of the effect of changes 
in market interest rates on our net interest income and will differ from actual results. 

Liquidity and Capital Resources 
The overall objective of our liquidity management is to ensure the availability of sufficient cash funds to meet all financial commitments 

and to take advantage of investment opportunities. We manage liquidity in order to meet deposit withdrawals on demand or at contractual 
maturity, to repay borrowings as they mature, and to fund new loans and investments as opportunities arise. 

Our primary sources of funds are deposits, principal and interest payments on loans and securities, and, to a lesser extent, borrowings 
(Federal Home Loan Bank advances), the proceeds from maturing securities and short-term investments, and the proceeds from the sales 
of loans and securities. The scheduled amortization of loans and securities, as well as proceeds from borrowings, are predictable sources of 
funds. Other funding sources, however, such as deposit inflows, mortgage prepayments, mortgage loan sales and mortgage-backed securities 
sales are greatly influenced by market interest rates, economic conditions and competition. 

Liquidity represents the amount of our assets that can be quickly and easily converted into cash without significant loss. Our most 
liquid assets are cash, short-term U.S. Government securities, U.S. Government agency or government-sponsored enterprise securities and 
certificates of deposit. We are required to maintain sufficient levels of liquidity as defined by the Office of Thrift Supervision regulations. 
Current regulations require that we maintain sufficient liquidity to ensure our safe and sound operation. Our current objective is to maintain 
liquid assets equal to at least 20% of total deposits and Federal Home Loan Bank borrowings due in one year or less. Liquidity as of 
December 31, 2007 was $57.3 million, or 32.1 % of total deposits and Federal Home Loan Bank borrowings due in one year or less, 
compared to $52.2 million, or 29.5% of this amount at December 31, 2006. The levels of liquidity are dependent on our operating, 
financing, lending and investing activities during any given period. Our calculation of liquidity includes additional borrowing capacity 
available with the Federal Home Loan Bank. As of December 31, 2007, we had unused borrowing capacity of $37.8 million. We can 
pledge additional collateral in the form of investment securities and certain loans to increase our borrowing capacity. 

We currently retain in our portfolio all adjustable rate residential mortgage loans, short-term balloon mortgage loans and fixed-rate 
residential mortgage loans with maturities of less than 1 5 years, and generally sell the remainder in the secondary mortgage market. We also 
originate for retention in our loan portfolio, commercial and commercial real estate loans, including real estate development loans. During 
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the twelve months ended December31, 2007, we originated $31.5 million of one- to four-family residential mortgage loans, of which $15.4 
million were retained in our portfolio and the remainder were sold into the secondary mortgage market or are being held for sale. This 
compares to $33.4 million of one- to four-family originations during the twelve months ended December 31, 2006, of which $20.0 million 
were retained in our portfolio. At December 31, 2007, we had outstanding loan commitments of $33.3 million. These commitments 
included $5.0 million for permanent one- to four-family residential mortgage loans, $1.2 million for non-residential loans, $1.1 million of 
undisbursed loan proceeds for construction of one- to four-family residences, $7.6 million of undisbursed lines of credit on home equity loans, 
$1.4 million of unused credit card lines, $10.5 million of unused commercial lines ofcredit, and $4.6 million of undisbursed commercial 
construction loans, unused bounce protection of $ 1.7 million and letters of credit of $220,000. 

Deposits are a primary source of funds for use in lending and for other general business purposes. At December 31, 2007, deposits 
funded 65.5% of our total assets compared to 63.0% at December 31, 2006. Certificates of deposit scheduled to mature in less than one 
year at December 31, 2007 totaled $77.3 million. We believe that a significant portion of such deposits will remain with us. We monitor the 
deposit rates offered by competitors in our market area, and we set rates that take into account the prevailing market conditions along with our 
liquidity position. Moreover, we currently believe that the growth in assets is not expected to require significant in-flows of liquidity. As such, 
we do not expect to be a market leader in rates paid for liabilities. 

Borrowings may be used to compensate for seasonal or other reductions in normal sources of funds or for deposit outflows at more than 
projected levels. Borrowings also may be used on a longer-term basis to support increased lending or investment activities. At December 
31, 2007, we had $51.7 million in Federal Home Loan Bank advances. Total borrowings as a percentage of total assets were 21.0% at 
December 31, 2007 compared to 23.5% at December 31, 2006. 

As of December 31, 2007, management was not aware of any known trends, events or uncertainties that have or are reasonably likely to 
have a material impact on our liquidity. As of December 31, 2007, we had no material commitments for capital expenditures. 

Our cash flows are derived from operating activities, investing activities and financing activities as reported in our Consolidated Statement 
of Cash Flows included with our Consolidated Financial Statements. 

First Federal of Northern Michigan is subject to federal regulations that impose minimum capital requirements. At December 31, 2007, 
we exceeded all applicable capital requirements. 

Critical Accounting Policies 
Our accounting and reporting policies are prepared in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of 

America and conform to general practices within the banking industry. We consider accounting policies that require significant judgment 
and assumptions by management that have, or could have, a material impact on the carrying value of certain assets or on income to be critical 
accounting policies. Changes in underlying factors, assumptions or estimates could have a material impact on our future financial condition 
and results of operations. Based on the size of the item or significance of the estimate, the following accounting policies are considered critical 
to our financial results. 

Allowance for Loan Losses. The allowance for loan losses is calculated with the objective of maintaining an allowance sufficient to 
absorb estimated probable loan losses. Management's determination of the adequacy of the allowance is based on periodic evaluations of the 
loan portfolio and other relevant factors. However, this evaluation is inherently subjective, as it requires an estimate of the loss content for 
each risk rating and for each impaired loan, an estimate of the amounts and timing of expected future cash flows, and an estimate of the value 
of collateral. 

We have established a systematic method of periodically reviewing the credit quality of the loan portfolio in order to establish an allowance 
for losses on loans. The allowance for losses on loans is based on our current judgments about the credit quality of individual loans and 
segments of the loan portfolio. The allowance for losses on loans is established through a provision for loan losses based on our evaluation of 
the losses inherent in the loan portfolio, and considers all known internal and external factors that affect loan collectibility as of the reporting 
date. Our evaluation, which includes a review of all loans on which full collectibility may not be reasonably assured, considers among other 
matters, the estimated net realizable value or the fair value of the underlying collateral, economic conditions, historical loan loss experience, 
our knowledge of inherent losses in the portfolio that are probable and reasonably estimable and other factors that warrant recognition in 
providing an appropriate loan loss allowance. Management believes this is a critical accounting policy because this evaluation involves a high 
degree of complexity and requires us to make subjective judgments that often require assumptions or estimates about various matters. 

The analysis of the allowance for loan losses has two components: specific and general allocations. Specific allocations are made for loans 
that are determined to be impaired. Impairment is measured by determining the present value of expected future cash flows or, for collateral-
dependent loans, the fair value of the collateral adjusted for market condifions and selling expenses. The general allocation is determined 
by segregating the remaining loans by type of loan, risk weighting (if applicable) and payment history. We also analyze delinquency trends, 
general economic conditions and geographic and industry concentrations. This analysis establishes factors that are applied to the loan groups 
to determine the amount ofthe general reserve. The principal assumption used in deriving the allowance for loan losses is the estimate of 
loss content for each risk rafing. To illustrate, if recent loss experience dictated that the projected loss ratios would be changed by 10% (of the 
estimate) across all risk ratings, the allocated allowance as of December 31, 2007 would have changed by approximately $374,000. Actual 
loan losses may be significandy more than the allowances we have established, which could have a material negative effect on our financial 
results. 
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Mortgage Servicing Rights. We sell to investors a portion of our originated one- to four-family residential real estate mortgage 
loans. When we acquire mortgage servicing rights through the origination of mortgage loans and sale of those loans with servicing rights 
retained, we allocate a portion of the total cost of the mortgage loans to the mortgage servicing rights based on their relative fair value. As 
of December 31, 2007, we were servicing loans sold to others totaling $131.5 million. We amortize capitalized mortgage servicing rights 
as a reduction of servicing fee income in proportion to, and over the period of estimated net servicing income by use of a method that 
approximates the level-yield method. We periodically evaluate capitalized mortgage servicing rights for impairment using a model that takes 
into account several variables including expected prepayment speeds and prevailing interest rates. If we identify impairment, we charge the 
amount of the impairment to earnings by establishing a valuation allowance against the capitalized mortgage servicing rights asset. The 
primary risk of material changes to the value of the servicing rights resides in the potential volatility in the economic assumptions used, 
particularly the prepayment speed. We monitor this risk and adjust the valuation allowance as necessary to adequately record any probable 
impairment in the portfolio. Management believes the estimation of these variables makes this a critical accounting policy. For purposes of 
measuring impairment, the mortgage servicing rights are stratified based on financial asset type and interest rates. In addition, we obtain an 
independent third-party valuation of the mortgage servicing portfolio on a quarterly basis. In general, the value of mortgage servicing rights 
increases as interest rates rise and decreases as interest rates fall. This is because the estimated life and estimated income from a loan increase 
as interest rates rise and decrease as interest rates fall. The key economic assumptions made in determining the fair value ofthe mortgage 
servicing rights at December 31, 2007 included the following: 

Annual constant prepayment speed (CPR): 12.36% 
Weighted average life remaining (in months): 243 
Discount rate used: 9.0% 

At the December 31, 2007 valuation, we calculated the value of our mortgage servicing rights to be $ 1.2 million and the weighted 
average life remaining of those rights was 44 months. The book value of our mortgage servicing rights as of December 31, 2007 was 
$492,000 which was $708,000 less than the independent valuation. Because the fair value exceeded the book value, there was no need to 
establish a valuation allowance. 

Impai rment of Intangible Assets. Goodwill arising from business acquisitions represents the value attributable to unidentifiable 
intangible elements in the business acquired. The fair value of goodwill is dependent upon many factors, including our ability to provide 
quality, cost-effective services in the face of competition. Because of these many factors, management believes this is a critical accounting 
policy. A decline in earnings as a result of business or market conditions or a run-off of insurance customers over sustained periods could 
lead to an impairment of goodwill that could adversely affect earnings in future periods. 

A significant portion of our intangible assets, including goodwill, relates to the acquisition premiums recorded with the purchase of the 
InsuranCenter of Alpena ("ICA") and certain branches over the last several years. Intangible assets are reviewed periodically for impairment 
by comparing the fair value of the intangible asset to the book value of the intangible asset. If the book value is in excess of the fair value, 
impairment is indicated and the intangibles must be written dovm to their fair value. 

In connection with our acquisition in 2003 of ICA, we allocated the excess of the purchase price paid over the fair value of net assets 
acquired to intangible assets, including goodwill. These intangible assets included the ICA customer list and a third-party contract to 
which ICA is a party. From the date of acquisition through April 30, 2005 we amortized the value assigned to the customer and contract 
over a period of 20 years. Effective May 1, 2005, one of the former owners of ICA retired, requiring an evaluation of the impact that this 
retirement could have on both the customer list intangible and the exclusive BCBS contract. Management determined that the retirement 
could open the door for BCBS to re-negotiate the exclusive contract, including the possibility that the contract could be terminated. In 
addition. Management considered the possibility that the customer base could deteriorate as a result of the retirement. Management made 
assumptions based on this uncertainty and estimated the impact this could have on long-term cash flows. Management did not believe 
there was uncertainty with respect to near-term cash flows. Based on the guidance of SFAS 142, Management prospectively changed the 
amortization for these assets based on our new expectations. At that point, the remaining useful life of the assets was determined to be 10 
years. Despite the decrease in estimated useful lives, cash flows from these assets have not deteriorated. 

Effective January 1, 2006 the exclusive third-party contract with BCBS was terminated. Prior to January 1, 2006, the ICA exclusive 
agent contract with BCBS entitled ICA to an override commission of 1.9% on all health premiums written through local Chambers of 
Commerce in Northeast Michigan. On any health insurance contracts in place as of December 31, 2005, ICA will continue to receive 
the 1.9% commission; however, there will be no new groups added to this program effective January 1, 2006. At that point, due to the 
uncertainty of potential run-off of customer accounts. Management decreased the estimated useful life to 5 years beginning January 1, 2006. 
However, given the amount of actual override commissions received, Management did not anticipate a decrease in cash flows in the near 
term. 

Goodwill was created in both the 2003 ICA transaction and the 2005 customer list purchase. Goodwill will not be amortized but 
tested annually for impairment. Annual tests of impairment have included obtaining third party sales multiple information for comparable 
companies. The mean of the multiples is applied to annual net sales of ICA and added to the value of tangible assets less current liabilities. 
This value is then compared to the current book value of Goodwill, Intangibles, and Investment in ICA. Each year this analysis has 
indicated no impairment of Goodwill exists. The $900,000 of payments made under the earn-out agreement in the ICA transaction were 
added to goodwill as was $59,000 in earn-out payments accrued in 2007 and 2006 related to the 2005 customer list purchase. 

We have in the past purchased a branch or branches from other financial institutions. Our analysis of these branch acquisitions led us to 
conclude that in each case, we acquired a business and therefore, the excess of purchase price over fair value of net assets acquired has been 
allocated to core deposit intangible assets. Our conclusion was based on the fact that in each case we acquired employees, customers and 
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branch facilities. The expected life for core deposit intangibles is based on the type of products acquired in an acquisition. The amortization 
periods range from 10 to 15 years and are based on the expected life of the products. The expected life was determined based on an analysis 
of the life of similar products within the Company and local competition in the markets where the branches were acquired. The core deposit 
intangibles are amortized on a straight line basis. The core deposit intangible is analyzed quarterly for impairment. 

Off-Balance Sheet Arrangements 
In the ordinary course of business. First Federal of Northern Michigan is a party to credit-related financial instruments with off-balance-

sheet risk to meet the financing needs of its customers. These financial instruments include commitments to extend credit and letter of credit. 
First Federal of Northern Michigan follows the same credit policies in making off-balance sheet commitments as it does for on-balance-sheet 
instruments. 

Commitments to extend credit are agreements to lend to a customer as long as there is no violation of any condition established in 
the contract. Commitments generally have fixed expiration dates or other termination clauses and may require payment of a fee. The 
commitments for equity lines ofcredit may expire without being drawn upon. Therefore, the total commitment amounts do not necessarily 
represent future cash requirements. The amount of collateral obtained, if it is deemed necessary by First Federal of Northern Michigan, is 
based on management's credit evaluation of the customer. 

Unfunded commitments under construction lines of credit for residential and commercial properties and commercial lines of credit 
are commitments for possible future extensions of credit to existing customers, for which funds have not been advanced by First Federal of 
Northern Michigan. 

At December 31, 2007 and December 31, 2006, First Federal of Northern Michigan had $11.8 million and $12.5 million, 
respectively, of commitments to grant loans, $21.2 million and $ 15.3 million, respectively, of unfunded commitments under lines of credit and 
$220,000 and $50,000, respectively, of letters of credit. See Note 1 1 of the Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements. 

Safe Harbor Statement 
When used in this annual report or future filings by First Federal of Northern Michigan Bancorp, Inc. with the Securities and Exchange 

Commission, in the Company's press releases or other public or stockholder communications, or in oral statements made with the approval 
ofan authorized executive officer, the words or phrases "would be," "will allow," "intends to," "will likely result," "are expected to," "will 
continue," "is anticipated," "estimate," "project," or similar expressions are intended to identify "forward-looking statements" within the 
meaning of the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995. 

The Company wishes to caution readers not to place undue reliance on any such forward-looking statements, which speak only as of the 
date made, and to advise readers that various factors, including regional and national economic conditions, changes in levels of market interest 
rates, credit and other risks of lending and investment activities and competitive and regulatory factors, could affect the Company's financiai 
performance and could cause the Company's actual results for future periods to differ materially from those anticipated or projected. 

The Company does not undertake, and specifically disclaims any obligation, to update any forward-looking statements to reflect 
occurrences or unanticipated events or circumstances after the date of such statements. 

Impact of Inflation and Changing Prices 
The financial statements and related notes of First Federal of Northern Michigan Bancorp, Inc. have been prepared in accordance with 

accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America ("GAAP"). G A A P generally requires the measurement of 
financial position and operating results in terms of historical dollars without consideration for changes in the relative purchasing power of 
money over time due to inflation. The impact of inflation is reflected in the increased cost of our operations. Unlike industrial companies, 
our assets and liabilities are primarily monetary in nature. As a result, changes in market interest rates have a greater impact on performance 
than the effects of inflation. 

Subsequent Events 
On February 1, 2008, the Company closed its branch office in Mancelona, Michigan. The closure is not expected to result in a 

significant decrease in total deposits due to the close proximity of the closed branch to the Company's other branch in Gaylord, Michigan. 
The Company has booked a reserve of $30,000 to reflect the decline in market value of the physical assets of the branch. The branch 
building was sold in March 2008. 

On March 4, 2008, the Company announced that its wholly owned subsidiary, the InsuranCenter of Alpena ("ICA"), intends to sell 
to the Grotenhuis Group (a managing agent for Blue Cross Blue Shield of Michigan) the rights to service insurance contracts and collect 
commissions on such contracts written through local Chambers of Commerce located in an 1 1-county area in northeast Michigan. The 
purchase is expected to close on April 1, 2008. As part of the transaction, certain employees of ICA will transfer to the Grotenhuis Group 
to service the contracts. The Company expects to record a nominal gain in connection with the sale. 
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